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   April 29, 2025 
 
Ms. Stephanie De La Rosa 
Clerk 
State of Rhode Island  
Public Utilities Commission  
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE: Narragansett Bay Commission – Docket 24-41-WW – General Rate Filing 
 
Dear Ms. De La Rosa: 

 
  Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of the following: 
 
1. The Narragansett Bay Commission’s Response to the Rhode Island Division of 

Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests (Set 3).   
 
Please note that an electronic copy of this filing has been provided to the service list. Thank 

you for your attention to this matter. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Service List (via electronic mail)  

Joseph Keough
JKeough
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DIV 3-1. Debt Service Cost.  Refer to Stephen Maceroni’s Rebuttal Testimony concerning 

NBC’s Debt Service Cost. 

a. Refer to the amortization schedule attached to Mr. Maceroni’s rebuttal 
testimony.  Are any amounts in the “Forgiveness” column at risk of not being 
forgiven?  If so, identify those amounts and explain fully the risk of some or 
all of those amounts not being forgiven. 

b. Where in the context of the amortization schedule is the payoff of the $25 
million NBC direct borrowing from RIIB that is mentioned on page 2, line 2, 
reflected?  Explain fully.  If not reflected in the amortization, please show on 
the amortization schedule when and in what amounts the payoff of that $25 
million RIIB loan would occur. 

c. What is the amount of loan forgiveness for the $25 million RIIB direct loan to 
NBC? 

d. Refer to page 2, lines 24-26.  Show in detail how NBC would collect on a 
monthly basis the amounts needed to make the initial principal payment of 
$2.02 million that NBC indicates is due in September 2026. 

e. Refer to the second table on page 3, line 11-2.   

i) Show the amounts and due dates for each of the principal payments that 
constitute the $52,570,803 for the FY 2026 Deposits amount.   

ii) Show the amounts and due dates for each of the principal payments that 
constitute the $52,725,893 FY 2027 Deposits amount.   

Response: 
 
a. No. 

 
b. The payment of the $25 million Bond Anticipation Notes is reflected in the projected first 

disbursement expected to occur in June 2025. 
 

c. The principal forgiveness included in the $25 million BANS borrowed through RIIB is 
$7,069,416. The principal forgiveness will be incorporated into the $100 million RIIB loan. 
This is reflected in the proposed amortization schedule “Forgiveness” column that totals 
$7.0 million, resulting “Net Principal” of $93.0 million. 
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d.  

    $100 M Loan 
  9/1/2025      168,333.33  
  10/1/2025      168,333.33  
  11/1/2025      168,333.33  
  12/1/2025      168,333.33  
  1/1/2026      168,333.33  
  2/1/2026      168,333.33  
  3/1/2026      168,333.33  
  4/1/2026      168,333.33  
  5/1/2026      168,333.33  
  6/1/2026      168,333.33  
  7/1/2026      168,333.33  
  8/1/2026      168,333.33  
  Total   2,020,000.00  
      

Payment 9/1/2026 
 
(2,020,000.00) 

      
    

 
e. i. See attachment DIV 3-1 e. i. FY26 Deposits. 

ii. The amount referred to in this question of $52,725,893, is from the debt service 
amortization schedule for Fiscal Year 2027.  See attachment DIV 3-1 e. ii. NBC Debt 
Amortization Schedule. 
 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA and Leah Foster, CPA 
  



Debt Service Payment Account 2008A (11310)

Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Deposits

Beginning Cash Balance 4,294,250   4,780,312   5,266,375            435,427       870,853      1,306,280   1,741,706   2,177,133        2,612,560   2,535,427   2,970,853   3,406,280   

Additions

From Rate Cash Deposits(1/6 & 1/12) Principal 391,667      391,667      350,000               350,000       350,000      350,000      350,000      350,000           350,000      350,000      350,000      350,000      4,283,333   
From Rate Cash Deposits(1/6 & 1/12) Interest 94,396        94,396        85,427                 85,427         85,427        85,427        85,427        85,427             85,427        85,427        85,427        85,427        1,043,057   

Total Additions 486,062      486,062      435,427               435,427       435,427      435,427      435,427      435,427           435,427      435,427      435,427      435,427      

Deductions
Existing Debt Service Principal Payments -              -              4,700,000            -               -              -              -              -                   -              -              -              -              
Existing Debt Service Interest Payments -              -              566,374               -               -              -              -              -                   512,559      -              -              -              

Total Deductions -              -              5,266,374            -               -              -              -              -                   512,559      -              -              -              

Ending Cash Balance 4,780,312   5,266,375   435,427               870,853       1,306,280   1,741,706   2,177,133   2,612,560        2,535,427   2,970,853   3,406,280   3,841,706   

Debt Service Payment Account (11312)

Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26

Beginning Cash Balance 26,648,422 30,320,788 33,928,854          4,000,685    7,990,653   11,980,621 15,970,589 19,960,557      23,886,225 18,959,774 22,949,742 26,939,710 

Additions
From Rate Cash Deposits(1/6 & 1/12) Interest 1,268,950   1,268,950   1,224,336            1,224,336    1,224,336   1,224,336   1,224,336   1,224,336        1,224,336   1,224,336   1,224,336   1,224,336   14,781,258 
From Rate Cash Deposits(1/6 & 1/12) Principal 2,125,149   2,125,149   2,324,848            2,324,848    2,324,848   2,324,848   2,324,848   2,324,848        2,324,848   2,324,848   2,324,848   2,324,848   27,498,779 
From Rate Cash Deposits(1/6 & 1/12) Interest (FEB/AUG) 10,717        10,717        10,717                 10,717         10,717        10,717        10,717        10,717             10,717        10,717        10,717        10,717        128,600      
From Rate Cash Deposits(1/6 & 1/12) Principal (FEB/AUG) -              

Planned SRF 25 Interest 267,550      267,550      261,734               261,734       261,734      261,734      261,734      261,734           261,734      261,734      261,734      261,734      3,152,441   
Planned SRF 25 Principal -              -              168,333               168,333       168,333      168,333      168,333      168,333           168,333      168,333      168,333      168,333      1,683,333   

Total Additions 3,672,366   3,672,366   3,989,968            3,989,968    3,989,968   3,989,968   3,989,968   3,989,968        3,989,968   3,989,968   3,989,968   3,989,968    

Deductions
Existing Debt Service Interest Payments 64,300        7,613,700            64,300             7,346,015   
Existing Debt Service Principal Payments 25,501,786          

Planned SRF 25 Interest 802,651               1,570,404   
Planned SRF 25 Principal -                       

Total Deductions -              64,300        33,918,138          -               -              -              -              64,300             8,916,419   -              -              -              

Ending Cash Balance 30,320,788 33,928,854 4,000,685            7,990,653    11,980,621 15,970,589 19,960,557 23,886,225      18,959,774 22,949,742 26,939,710 30,929,678 52,570,803 

 
FY 2026 PROJECTED

 
FY 2026 PROJECTED

Div. 3-1 e. i. Attachment



Fiscal Year

June 30, Principal Interest(2) Principal Interest Principal Interest Total SRF 25 Total Plus SRF 25

2025

2026 18,061,786        10,662,910        12,140,000        5,504,339          -                          -                          46,369,035           2,373,056          48,742,091           

2027 18,528,178        10,232,156        13,570,000        5,260,382          -                          -                          47,590,716           5,135,177          52,725,893           

2028 17,223,611        9,779,947          15,355,000        5,007,558          -                          -                          47,366,116           5,132,794          52,498,910           

2029 19,711,341        9,266,235          15,670,000        4,596,142          -                          -                          49,243,718           5,133,152          54,376,870           

2030 18,451,326        8,740,625          16,710,000        4,258,490          -                          2,044,938              50,205,379           5,131,286          55,336,665           

2031 19,032,943        8,291,098          16,935,000        3,899,355          -                          2,044,938              50,203,333           5,131,335          55,334,668           

2032 16,059,092        7,898,906          17,190,000        3,526,780          -                          9,833,943              54,508,722           5,133,023          59,641,745           

2033 16,702,104        7,500,842          17,095,000        3,142,159          -                          9,833,943              54,274,048           5,131,882          59,405,930           

2034 13,898,353        7,096,689          20,750,000        2,706,252          -                          9,833,943              54,285,236           5,132,703          59,417,939           

2035 18,637,858        6,683,964          15,375,000        2,283,079          1,966,287              9,803,269              54,749,456           5,135,444          59,884,900           

2036 22,377,790        6,184,921          10,915,000        1,967,085          2,031,829              9,740,898              53,217,523           5,135,142          58,352,665           

2037 22,134,754        5,618,897          11,900,000        1,681,244          2,097,372              9,676,483              53,108,750           5,131,481          58,240,231           

2038 27,844,429        4,970,870          6,950,000          1,438,692          2,097,372              9,611,045              52,912,407           5,134,064          58,046,471           

2039 27,815,866        4,247,834          7,150,000          1,243,225          2,406,711              9,542,853              52,406,490           5,132,656          57,539,145           

2040 4,559,086          3,814,761          7,360,000          1,031,597          36,510,179           9,244,259              62,519,882           5,131,995          67,651,877           

2041 1,921,000          3,713,840          7,575,000          813,770             38,524,410           8,707,056              61,255,076           5,134,621          66,389,697           

2042 1,986,000          3,648,497          7,805,000          589,453             41,814,883           8,117,148              63,960,981           5,135,323          69,096,304           

2043 2,052,000          3,581,062          8,035,000          358,426             41,268,801           7,503,855              62,799,145           5,135,885          67,935,029           

2044 2,121,000          3,511,479          8,270,000          120,618             44,257,440           6,872,663              65,153,200           5,135,925          70,289,126           

2045 2,192,500          3,439,659          -                      -                      52,335,652           6,162,339              64,130,150           5,135,152          69,265,302           

2046 -                      3,403,154          -                      -                      58,364,561           5,352,611              67,120,326           5,133,511          72,253,837           

2047 11,108,980        3,216,349          -                      -                      8,837,675              4,830,978              27,993,982           5,131,203          33,125,185           

2048 11,547,619        2,835,129          -                      -                      2,490,630              4,703,623              21,577,000           5,132,873          26,709,874           

2049 12,009,894        2,438,511          -                      -                      2,556,172              4,624,893              21,629,471           5,133,304          26,762,775           

2050 12,486,684        2,023,302          -                      -                      6,472,768              4,513,310              25,496,064           5,132,226          30,628,289           

2051 12,987,110        1,592,301          -                      -                      22,072,333           4,244,601              40,896,344           5,132,985          46,029,329           

2052 13,501,866        1,147,662          -                      -                      23,933,591           3,835,209              42,418,328           5,130,910          47,549,237           

2053 14,049,934        685,593              -                      -                      24,258,756           3,407,329              42,401,612           5,131,921          47,533,534           

2054 13,475,569        225,085              -                      -                      24,562,285           2,973,424              41,236,362           5,135,460          46,371,822           

2055 -                      -                      -                      -                      24,909,084           2,533,320              27,442,404           5,131,443          32,573,847           

2056 -                      -                      -                      -                      25,234,249           2,086,844              27,321,092           -                      27,321,092           

2057 -                      -                      -                      -                      25,559,413           1,634,169              27,193,582           -                      27,193,582           

2058 -                      -                      -                      -                      25,906,213           1,175,122              27,081,334           -                      27,081,334           

2059 -                      -                      -                      -                      26,253,650           709,026                 26,962,676           -                      26,962,676           

2060 -                      -                      -                      -                      13,035,224           344,405                 13,379,629           -                      13,379,629           

2061 3,408,230              161,550                 3,569,780              -                      3,569,780              

2062 3,473,773              54,191                   3,527,964              -                      3,527,964              

Totals 392,478,672$   146,452,277$   236,750,000$   49,428,646$     586,639,544$       175,758,174$       1,587,507,314$   151,237,933$   1,738,745,247$   

SRF Loans(1) Open Market Bonds WIFIA Loans(3)(4)(5)

Div. 3-1 e.ii. Attachment
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DIV 3-2. Rate case expense. Refer to Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at page 5, lines 9-12.   

a. What amounts of rate case expense has NBC incurred through March 31, 
2025? Show the amounts by category. 

b. What is NBC’s current best estimate of the additional rate case expense it 
expects to incur to complete the current rate case? Explain fully and show 
amounts by each category. 

Response: 

a.-b. 

Vendor 
YTD Expense 

March 31, 2025 

Additional 
Estimated 
Expense 

Total 
Estimated 
Expense 

GDS Associates, Inc.  $               84,360   $               43,902   $            128,262  
*Keough & Sweeney LTD               28,270  15,000                   43,270 
DPUC                    12,427  47,573  60,000 
Cathedral (Bill inserts)                      6,145                               -                         6,145  

Total  $            131,203   $              91,474   $            237,677  
*The final estimated amount depends on many factors. This includes whether there are any further data requests 
and whether there is a settlement in this Docket.  
 
Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA  



DOCKET 24-41-WW 
Narragansett Bay Commission’s Response 

To the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers’ 
Data Request 

Set 3 
 

 
 

DIV 3-3. Biosolids Disposal. 

a. Refer to Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at page 6, lines 14-21.  Identify and 
provide the “initial costs of treating biosolids” that NBC has received. 

b. Identify and provide all contracts and vendor and transportation provider 
written price quotes that NBC has for the $1,383 and $1,186 per dry ton 
amounts listed on page 6, lines 27-28 of Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony. 

c. Identify and provide the correspondence with the vendor noted on page 7, 
line 3, for the rates to begin in May 2026 that are “still under negotiation.”   

Response: 
a. Mr. Loy’s mention of the “initial costs of treating biosolids” at page 6, lines 14-21 

was a reference to estimates NBC obtained while investigating viable alternatives 
for its future biosolids processing and disposal needs.  
 

b. The NBC does not have any contracts or written price quotes for the $1,383 and 
$1,186 per dry ton amount referenced in Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony on page 6, 
lines 27-28. The figures were obtained during preliminary discussions associated 
with a presentation given to NBC regarding rates to begin in May 2026 and have 
been used for general planning and budgeting purposes.  The final rates will not be 
definitively known until negotiations for a final contract are complete.  

 
c. The source of the rates are NBC’s discussions with a potential vendor for rates to 

begin in May 2026, which are still being negotiated, and these discussions have 
primarily been in person.   

 
Sponsored by: James McCaughey, P.E, BCEE  
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DIV 3-4. Work force. Refer to Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at pages 7-14.  

a. How many FTEs did NBC have as of each of these dates: (1) 3/31/2025 and 
(2) the date of NBC’s response to this request? 

b. What is the difference in payroll between the amount used by NBC for the 
295.5 FTEs stated in the response to DIV 1-60(a) and the updated work force 
of 283 FTEs listed on Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony page 14? Explain fully and 
provide the related calculations in Excel. 

c. What is the difference in payroll between the amount used by NBC for the 
295.5 FTEs stated in the response to DIV 1-60(a) and the actual work force 
level as of the date of NBC’s response to this request?  Explain fully and 
provide the related calculations in Excel.   

d. What salaries have been used by NBC for each of the 13 new positions listed 
on page 14 in Table 3? 

Response:   
a.  

  March-25 April-25 
Filled FTEs 272 274 

Changes 1 New Hire 
1 Termination 2 New Hires 

 
b. See Schedules C-1 and R-C-1 in As Filed and Rebuttal filing packages and amounts below: 

 
Account 

 
Description 

As Filed 
(295.5 FTE) 

Rebuttal 
(283 FTE) 

 
Difference 

52100 Union Regular $8,269 664 $8,091,435 $178,229 
52150 Union OT 814,308 810,196 4,112 
52300 Non-Union Regular 16,142,204 15,097,662 1,044,542 
52350 Non-Union OT 261,460 260,158 1,302 
52400 Non-Union Limited 69,522 69,176 346 
59000 Salary Reimbursement (2,282,613) (2,112,389) (170,224) 
59001 Fringe Reimbursement (1,233,351)4 (1,139,778) (93,573) 
 TOTAL $22,041,194 $21,076,459 $964,735 

 
c. Payroll for the pay period ending April 25, 2025 is $826,870. Not included in this amount is 

payroll associated with a position that was out on workers compensation (returning April 27, 
2025) and a new hire, which totals $3,831. Annualizing the payroll amount adjusted for the 
two positions results in a total annual payroll amount of $21,598,223. For the same accounts, 
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NBC included $25,487,636 in expense for the As Filed level of 295.5 FTEs and $24,259,240 at 
the Rebuttal level of 283 FTEs. NBC notes that annualizing the current period payroll expense 
will understate the amount of overtime, which increases in pay periods with holidays, and 
that the current pay levels do not include COLA and step increases for union employees or, 
COLA/merit increases for non-union employees that will go into effect at the beginning of the 
Rate Year.  See attachment DIV 3-4c Payroll. 
 

d. Salaries assigned to the new positions are determined based on whether the position is a 
Union or Non-Union. The annual amount included in the Rate Year for a Non-Union position 
is $91,826 (including regular, OT, and Limited pay) and for a Union position is $68,234 
(including regular and OT pay). These amounts are based on average salaries for each 
category of employee and do not include a reduction in expense due to the Salary and Fringe 
Reimbursements. Please note that as the adjustment is being made to NBC’s Test Year level 
of FTE’s (272), the adjustment to FTEs is an increase of 11 rather than 13. 

Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA 
  



Narragansett Bay Commission's Response
to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers'
Data Request Set 3
Attachment DIV 3-4b

As Filed Rebuttal
Account Description (295.5 FTE) (283 FTE) Difference

52100 Union Regular 8,269,664$        8,091,435           178,229$            
52150 Union OT 814,308              810,196              4,112                   
52300 Non-Union Regular 16,142,204        15,097,662        1,044,542           
52350 Non-Union OT 261,460              260,158              1,302                   
52400 Non-Union Limited 69,522                69,176                346                      
59000 Salary Reimbursement (2,282,613)         (2,112,389)         (170,224)             
59001 Fringe Reimbursement (1,233,351)         (1,139,778)         (93,573)               

TOTAL 22,041,194$      21,076,459$      964,735$            



Narragansett Bay Commission's Response
to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers'
Data Request Set 3
Attachment DIV 3-4c.

Payroll 4/25

Account Description Amount
52100 UNION REGULAR 247,229$               
52150 UNION OVERTIME 26,227                   
52300 NON-UNION REGULAR 539,943                 
52350 NON-UNION OVERTIME 13,472                   

TOTAL 826,870$              

Not Included in 4/25 Payroll 3,831$                   

Total Payperiod Amount at Current FTEs 830,701$              
Annual Pay Periods 26
Annualized 4/25 FTE Payroll 21,598,223$         

As Filed (295.5 FTE) Payroll 25,487,636$         
Difference 3,889,413$           

Rebuttal (283 FTE) Payroll 24,259,240$         
Difference 2,661,017$           
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DIV 3-5. Work force. New positions not yet posted. Refer to Mr. Loy’s rebuttal at page 12, 
line 27 through page 13, line 10.  

a. During the past 3 years, has NBC hired any employees for Process Monitor 
positions?  If yes, identify the timeline for the hiring process for those 
positions.  

b. How likely is it that NBC will have the two open Process Monitor positions 
filled by July 1, 2025? Explain. 

Response:  
 
a. Yes. The entire hiring process, from posting the job to successfully filling the position, usually 

takes approximately one month. All Union postings adhere to the requirements outlined in 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA). 
 
• Position FP021 was successfully filled in February 2025, following the job posting in 

January 2025. 
 
• Position FP016 was successfully filled in July 2024, following the job posting in July 2024.  
 
• Position FP024 was successfully filled in December 2024, following the job posting in 

October 2024.  
 
• Position FP074 was successfully filled in September 2023, following the job posting in 

August 2023.  
 
• Position FP020 was successfully filled in July 2023, following the job posting in July 2023.  
 
• Position FP016 was successfully filled in June 2023, following the job posting in May 2023.  
 
• Position FP074 was successfully filled in March 2023, following the job posting in February 

2023.  
 
• Position FP078 was successfully filled in November 2022, following the job posting in 

October 2022.  
 
• Position BP008 was successfully filled in October 2022, following the job posting in 

September 2022. 
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• Position FP074 was successfully filled in July 2022, following the job posting in June 2022. 
 
• Position FP076 was successfully filled in July 2022, following the job posting in June 2022.  

 
b. Of the two process monitor positions, one is expected to be filled soon, as the candidate is 

currently undergoing training and is scheduled to take the licensure test in May. 

 
Sponsored by:  Casandra Bennett under the supervision of James McCaughey 
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DIV 3-6. Work force turnover.  

a. Has NBC experienced any work force turnover from February 28, 2025, 
through the date of NBC’s response to this request?  If so, identify each 
position that has been vacated, the related annual salary or pay amount, 
each position that was filled and the related annual salary or pay amount. 

b. Does NBC expect any additional work force turnover from the date of the 
response to part a and June 30, 2025?  If so, please explain. 

Response:  
 
a.  

NBC Workforce Turnover from February 28, 2025 
NBC Workforce Turnover from February 28, 2025 Description Salary (Range) 
 FP054 - Mechanic I  New Hire $53,934.41 
 PE004 - Environmental Sustainability Specialist Termination $59,879.04 
 PE004 - Environmental Sustainability Specialist Interviewing $62,759.11 - $103,552.52 
 BP065 - Electronics and Instrumentation Technician II New Hire $53,934.41 
 CS018 - Customer Care Representative New Hire $47,192.60 
 PE012 - Environmental Scientist III Interviewing $57,053.73 – $94,138.66 
 FP053 - Mechanic I  Termination $  53,934.41 

 
b. Yes. NBC experiences monthly turnover, including terminations, new hires, transfers, and 

reallocations.   

Sponsored by:   Casandra Bennett under the supervision of James McCaughey  
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DIV 3-7. Biosolids. Refer to the response to DIV 1-40. 

a. Refer to the response to DIV 1-40(b).  Please provide similar information for 
February and March 2025. 

b. What is the quantity of biosolids dry tons for the 12 month period ending 
March 31, 2025? 

c. What is the total cost of biosolids for the 12 month period ending March 31, 
2025? 

Response: 
 
a.  

Biosolids 

Month CY Fiscal Year 
Actual  

Dry Tons 
Actual  

Expense $ 
February 2025 FY 2025 973  $   584,354  

March 2025 FY 2025 1,001  $   601,681  
 

b.-c. 
Biosolids 

  Actual Dry Tons (3-7b) Actual Expense $ (3-7c) 
April 2024 - March 2025 10,066 $      5,943,832 

 
 
Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA  
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DIV 3-8. Refer to the response to DIV 1-53.  Please provide similar information by month 
for the number of customers, the number of mailed bills, the number of E-Bills 
and the postage cost by month in similar format for March and April 2025. 

Response:  NBC has not completed billing for April.  Below is the information for March 2025. 
 

Month # Customers Mailed* Ebilled Postage 
March 2025 86,157 72,644 10,300 $   39,634 

*Excludes final manual invoices sent directly by NBC. 
 
Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA  
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DIV 3-9. Postage.  Refer to Mr. Loy’s testimony at pages 15-16. 

a. Identify the dollar amount and the number of non-bill mailings included in 
the $446,220 identified on page 14, line 11. 

b. Identify the dollar amount and the number of bill mailings included in the 
$446,220 identified on page 14, line 11. 

c. Identify the dollar amount Printing and Binding included in the $446,220 
identified on page 14, line 11. 

d. Identify the number and related expense of e-bills in March 2025. 

e. Identify the number and related expense of mailed bills in March 2025.  
Show a breakout of the cost between (1) postage and (2) Printing and 
Binding. 

f. For the FY 2026 rate year, what number of (1) e-bills and (2) mailed bills does 
NBC expect? 

Response: 

a. The dollar amount for non-bill mailings included in the $446,220 is $38,196.  NBC does not 
track the number of non-bill postage items sent.  

b. $408,024, or 741,861 mailings using the $.55 per mailing rate. 
c. Printing and binding expense is not included in the $446,220. 
d. See the response to DIV 3-8 for the number of ebills in March 2025. 
e.  

Quantity 
Postage  
Expense 

Printing & Binding 
Expense 

72,644 $          39,634 $        11,133 
 

f. Please refer to the Rebuttal R-5 Schedule in NBC’s Rebuttal schedules. 

Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 3-10. Insurance.  Refer to Mr. Loy’s testimony at pages 16-19. 

a. Identify and provide the most current invoices NBC has for Workers 
Compensation. 

b. Do different rates apply to different categories of NBC employees for 
purposes of Workers Compensation?  If yes, show the current Workers 
Compensation rates applicable to each category of NBC employees, and 
identify the number of NBC employees in each category. 

c. Identify and provide the full details of the Workers Compensation renewal 
that is supposed to be available in Mid-April 2025, as stated on page 17, lines 
15-19. 

d. During FY 2024, or FY 2025 to date, how many NBC employees had incidents 
that entailed the use of Workers Compensation? Explain fully and provide an 
itemized list. 

e. Identify and provide the documentation relied upon for the 1.35 and 1.83 
experience modification noted at page 17, line 24. 

f. Identify and provide the FY 2026 operating budget referenced on page 19, 
line 12. 

g. Identify and provide all supporting documentation, including insurance 
invoices and price quotes, that was used to develop the FY 2026 budget 
amount of $1,603,291 mentioned on page 19, line 12. 

h. Explain and quantify the uncertainty in the final costs as indicated in the 
statement on page 19, lines 14-15 that “the final costs are uncertain.” 

Response: 

a. See attachment DIV 3-10a Workers Compensation Invoices. 

Invoice # Detail  Amount  
297809 Renewal deposit for FY 2025  $  124,804.40  

1472678 July 2024 Invoice, dated 7/17/2024        62,402.20  
1477193 Aug 2024 Invoice, dated 8/19/2024        62,402.20  
1481116 Sep 2024 Invoice, dated 9/16/2024        62,402.20  
1486315 Oct 2024 Invoice, dated 10/17/2024 (less Audit refund)        47,156.20  
1490843 Nov 2024 Invoice, dated 11/18/2024        62,402.20  
1495813 Dec 2024 Invoice, dated 12/17/2024        62,402.20  
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1500584 Jan 2025 charges, dated 1/17/25        62,402.20  
1505037 Feb 2025 charges, dated 2/14/25        62,402.20  

  Total Invoices  $  608,776.00  
 Audit Refund 15,246.00 
 Total Premium $       624,022.00 

 
b. Yes. 

 
Premium Period Class Description Type Rate 

7/1/23 – 7/1/24 7580 Sewage Disposal Plant 
Operations & Drivers 

Standard 3.93 

7/1/23 – 7/1/24 7580 Sewage Disposal Plant 
Operations & Drivers 

USL&H  
(US Longshore & Harbor) 

7.23 

7/1/23 – 7/1/24 8810 Clerical Office Employees Standard .16 

 
c. The information provided from the underwriter of NBC’s Workers Compensation is as follows: 

 
Some of the factors for the current NCCI MOD of 1.35 for policy year 2024-2025 include: 
 
• The premium increased $16,054 from $607,968 in the 2023-2024 term, to $624,022 in 

the 2024-2025 term.  This includes the Experience Modification dropping by 22 from 1.57 
to 1.35. 
 

• There are a few factors as to how the premium increased:  
 

o The most influential variables as to why there was an increase were changes in Class 
7580, Sewage Disposal Plant Operation & Drivers. 
 

o The two biggest factors were the $954,048 increase in Estimated Payroll from 
$10,932,798 in 2023-2024 term to $11,886,846 in 2024-2025 term, accompanied by 
a 0.18 Rate increase from 3.93 in 2023-2024 term to 4.11 in 2024-2025 term.  

 
o This major change in Estimated Payroll, alongside other minor changes in rates and 

estimated payroll, in the other 7580 class and class 8810, resulted in another $992 in 
increased Estimated Premium.      

 
• The increase for the NCCI MOD going to 1.83 is based on the factors above the policy 

year of 2025 – 2026: 
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   2023-2024 losses are $541,146 
2022-2023 losses are $220,674 
2021-2022 losses are $ 642,772 

 
The policy loss year 2020 dropped off being at $143,594, and it was replaced with the 
2023-2024 term at $541,146. 
  
While there are smaller sewage treatment facilities in the State, the Narragansett Bay 
Commission is unique to their size and functions in the State.  This is why the NCCI national 
comparison is more appropriate than a RI only comparison  

 
d.  

FY 2024 Incidents 

Description Quantity 

Absorption, Ingestion, Inhalation, or Vaccination, not otherwise classified 1 

Collision or Sideswipe with Another Vehicle 1 

Contact With not otherwise classified 1 

Cut, Puncture, Scrape, not otherwise classified 1 

Fall, Slip or Trip, not otherwise classified 2 

Falling or Flying Object 1 

Foreign Matter (Body) in Eye(s) 3 

From Liquid or Grease Spills 1 

Hot Objects or Substances 1 

Lifting 2 

Object Being Lifted or Handled 4 

Object Handled 1 

On Same Level 3 

On Stairs 2 

Other Than Physical Cause of Injury 1 

Powered Hand Tool, Appliance 2 

Pushing or Pulling 1 

Sanding, Scraping, and Cleaning Operation 1 

Struck or Injured, not otherwise classified 1 

Twisting 5 

Total 35 
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FY 2025 Incidents 

Description Quantity 

Falling or Flying Object 1 

Fellow Worker, Patient 1 

From Different Level (Elevation) 2 

From Liquid or Grease Spills 1 

Lifting 4 

Moving Parts of Machine 1 

Object Being Lifted or Handled 1 

Object Handled 1 

On Ice or Snow 2 

On Same Level 2 

Other Than Physical Cause of Injury 2 

Other-Miscellaneous, not otherwise classified 1 

Pushing or Pulling 1 

Rubbed or Abraded, not otherwise classified 1 

Stationary Object 4 

Strain or Injury by, not otherwise classified 1 

Striking Against or Stepping On, not otherwise classified 2 

Falling or Flying Object 1 

Fellow Worker, Patient 1 

Total 29 

 
e. See attachments  DIV 3-10e MOD Worksheet 2024 to 2025 and DIV 3-10e 2025 MOD 

Worksheet. 
 

f.  

  FY 2026 BUDGET 
53660 INSURANCE  $                1,603,291  
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g.  

INSURANCE 

Insurance FY 2023  
Actual 

FY 2024 
Actual 

FY 2025 
Actual* 

Average 
Annual 

%  
Increase 
(2023-
2025) 

FY 2026 
Budget 

Commercial Auto $121,479 $135,205 $147,056 11% $162,537 
Commercial Property $434,183 $639,064 $739,158 15% $850,032 
Commercial Umbrella $53,266 $58,710 $64,412 10% $71,151 
Contractor's Utility Bond  $875  0% $0 
Crime Insurance $4,239 $4,239 $4,239 0% $4,239 
Cyber Liability $62,920 $83,250 $83,250 15% $95,738 
ERISA Bond  $340  0% $0 
Fiduciary Liability $8,327 $8,027 $8,747 3% $8,968 
Flood Insurance BP (February) $17,705 $17,255 $17,255 -1% $17,036 
Flood Insurance BP (July) $20,739 $24,232 $23,544 7% $25,136 
General Liability $111,324 $123,482 $135,732 11% $150,612 
Ocean Marine/Hull P & I $11,056 $13,653 $14,204 14% $16,226 
Inland Marine (Equipment) $22,860 $22,219 $25,525 6% $27,013 
Pollution $32,451 $34,244 $34,244 3% $35,190 
Public Officials Excess Liability $38,247 $40,048 $44,279 8% $47,771 
Public Officials Liability $73,510 $76,996 $85,000 8% $91,642 
Travelers Insurance $0 $0 $0  $0 
Total $1,012,306 $1,281,838 $1,426,645   $1,603,291 

      
*Actual not received yet (using prior year actual)      
* Increased by 15% instead of annual increase       

 
h. The uncertainty is the result of costs for Fiscal Year 2026 not being known until final 

agreements have been reached with insurance providers.  

Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA and Casandra Bennett under the supervision of James 
McCaughey 
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Premium Notice 

Agent: 

Capital City Insurance Agency, LLC 
870 Oaklawn Ave 
Cranston, RI 02920-2641 
401-946-9000

Account Holder: 

Narragansett Bay Commission 
One Service Road 
Attn: Crystine Marandola 
Providence, RI 02905 

Thank you for choosing The Beacon Mutual Insurance Company. 

Trans. Install. 
Policy Number Policy Term Date Due Date Description of Transactions 

0000025787 Previous Balance 

07/01/24 - 07/01/25 12/02/24 Reverse installment fee 

12/02/24 Electronic Cash Receipt 

12/17/24 01/01/25 Installment billed from schedule 

12/17/24 01/01/25 Installment Fee 

Policy Term Total: 

Policy Balance: 

Payment Due Date: 01/01/2025 Account Balance: $187,221.60 

- chh

Pay by Check: Add account number to check and make payable to: 
The Beacon Mutual Insurance Company. Include original invoice coupon. 

Pay Online: Beaconnect.beaconmutual.com 
New payment options: Pay by phone, debit card, credit card, e-check, or ACH. 
Waive your installment fee by paying with e-check or ACH. 

The Beacon Mutual Insurance Co. 
P.O. Box 416142 
Boston, MA 02241-6142 
I I 11111 I, I,, I I I, l11 I, 1 ,II, 11, 1111 I I I I II I 1 ,I, I 

Invoice ID: 
1495813 

Bill Date: 
12/17/2024 

Account Number: 
20466750 

Account Balance (All Terms): 
$187,221.60 

Minimum Amount Due: 

$62,407.20 

Payment Due Date: 

01/01/2025 

Adjustments Policy Balance 

-$5.00 

-$62,402.20 

$62,402.20 

-s. 
$0.00 

�o 

Invoice ID: 
1495813 

Account Number: 
20466750 

Payment Due Date: 
01/01/2025 

Account Balance: 

$187,221.60 

Minimum Amount Due: 

$62,407.20 

Minimum Due 

$62,407.20 

-$5.00 

-$62,402.20 

$62,402.20 

002046675020701240062407201070124014958138000000000000000005 
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Policy Installment Information ) 
Account Number Line of Business Installment Plan 

20466750 Workers' Compensation Nine-Payment Plan 

Total Written Premium Renewal Balance 

$624,022.00 "$187,221.60 

FUTURE INSTALLMENTS - All installments due 15 days after bill date 

Install. Due Date Amount Install. Due Date Amount Install. Due Date 

02/01/2025 $62,407.20 

03/01/2025 $62,407.20 

EASY PAYMENT OPTIONS 

Pay Online: Beaconnect.beaconmutual.com 
Schedule your automatic payment, or make a one-time payment. 
To waive your installment fee, pay your minimum amount due either by e-check or ACH. 

Pay by Phone: 833-326-7022 
Schedule your automatic payment, or make a one-time payment through our call center. 

Pay by Check: Add your account number on your check, and make the check payable to The Beacon Mutual 
Insurance Company. Include the original invoice coupon, and send to our payment lockbox: 

The Beacon Mutual Insurance Co. 
P.O. Box 416142 
Boston, MA 02241-6142 

BILLING QUESTIONS 

For billing questions, certificates of insurance, policy changes, or coverage questions call your insurance agent at: 
Capital City Insurance Agency, LLC 
401-946-9000

For questions about your payment, or for help with Beacon's online or phone payment system call 833-326-7022. 

BILLING INFORMATION 

Minimum Amount Due: The minimum amount that must be paid in order to continue policy coverage. 
Account Balance: Total amount due after applying all payments, credits, or additional charges received by our 
billing system since last billing. 
Installment Fee: A service fee of $5.00 is assessed on each installment bill, except where prohibited by law. 
Waive your installment fee by making your payment online by e-check or ACH. 

Amount 

Late Fee: A service fee of $10.00 may be applied for all payments not received within 5 business days following the due date. 
Non-Sufficient Funds Fee: A service fee of $25.00 will be applied for all returned checks and ACH payments. 

Report claims immediately online at beaconmutual.com or call 1-888-886-4450. 

Policy Number Adjustments Minimum Due 

0000025787 $62,407.20 $62,407.20 

Thank you for your business! 
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Premium Notice 

Agent: 

�� �Beacon Capital City Insurance Agency, LLC 
�\� Mutual Insurance Co. 870 Oaklawn Ave 

� 

Cranston, RI 02920-2641 
401-946-9000

Account Holder: 

Narragansett Bay Commission 
One Service Road 
Attn: Crystine Marandola 
Providence, RI 02905 

Thank you for choosing The Beacon Mutual Insurance Company. 

Trans. Install. 

Policy Number Policy Term Date Due Date Description of Transactions 

0000025787 Previous Balance 

07/01/23 - 07/01/24 09/23/24 Audit report premium adjustment 

Policy Term Total: 

07/01/24 • 07/01/25 09/30/24 Reverse installment fee 

09/30/24 Electronic Cash Receipt 

09/30/24 10/01/24 Installment premium adjustment 

10/17/24 11/01/24 Installment billed from schedule 

10/17/24 11/01/24 Installment Fee 

Policy Term Total: 

Policy Balance: 

Payment Due Date: 11/01/2024 Account Balance: $296,790.00 

--- Detach here- -

Pay by Check: Add account number to check and make payable to: 
The Beacon Mutual Insurance Company. Include original invoice coupon.

Pay Online: Beaconnect.beaconmutual.com 
New payment options: Pay by phone, debit card, credit card, e-check, or ACH. 
Waive your installment fee by paying with e-check or ACH. 

The Beacon Mutual Insurance Co. 
P.O. Box 416142 
Boston, MA 02241-6142 
111111 ,I ,I 11IiIIl11 I 111IIIII11111ll 1111 I 11 I I I 

Invoice ID: 
1486315 

Bill Date: 
10/17/2024 

Account Number: 
20466750 

Account Balance (All Terms): 
$296,790.00 

Minimum Amount Due: 

$47,161.20 

Payment Due Date: 

11/01/2024 

Adjustments Policy Balance 

-$15,246.00 

-$15,246.00 

-$5.00 

-$62,402.20 

$15,246.00 

$47,156.20 

� 
$0.00 

� 

Minimum Due 

$62,407.20 

-$15,246.00 

-$5.00 

-$62,402.20 

$15,246.00 

$47,156.20 

Minimum Due: $47,1,i(."20 

Invoice ID: 
1486315 

Account Number: 
20466750 

Payment Due Date: 
11/01/2024 

Account Balance: 

$296,790.00 

Minimum Amount Due: 

$47,161.20 

002046675020701237047161201070123014863158000000000000000005 

Scheduled payment online for 10/31 on 10/28/24.
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Policy Installment Information } 
Account Number Line of Business Installment Plan 

20466750 Workers' Compensation Nine-Payment Plan 

Total Written Premium Renewal Balance 

$1,231,990.00 $296,790.00 

FUTURE INSTALLMENTS - All installments due 15 days after bill date 

Install. Due Date Amount Install, Due Date Amount Install. Due Date 

12/01/2024 $62,407.20 

01/01/2025 $62,407.20 

02/01/2025 $62,407.20 

03/01/2025 $62,407.20 

EASY PAYMENT OPTIONS 

Pay Online: Beaconnect.beaconmutual.com 
Schedule your automatic payment, or make a one-time payment. 
To waive your installment fee, pay your minimum amount due either by e-check or ACH. 

Pay by Phone: 833-326-7022 
Schedule your automatic payment, or make a one-time payment through our call center. 

Pay by Check: Add your account number on your check, and make the check payable to The Beacon Mutual 
Insurance Company. Include the original invoice coupon, and send to our payment lockbox: 

The Beacon Mutual Insurance Co. 
P.O. Box 416142 
Boston, MA 02241-6142 

BILLING QUESTIONS 

For billing questions, certificates of insurance, policy changes, or coverage questions call your insurance agent at: 
Capital City lnsura·nce Agency, LLC 
401-946-9000

For questions about your payment, or for help with Beacon's online or phone payment system call 833-326-7022. 

BILLING INFORMATION 

Minimum Amount Due: The minimum amount that must be paid in order to continue policy coverage. 
Account Balance: Total amount due after applying all payments, credits, or additional charges received by our 
billing system since last billing. 
Installment Fee: A service fee of $5.00 is assessed on each installment bill, except where prohibited by law. 
Waive your installment fee by making your payment online by e-check or ACH. 

Amount 

Late Fee: A service fee of $10.00 may be applied for all payments not received within 5 business days following the due date. 
Non-Sufficient Funds Fee: A service fee of $25.00 will be applied for all returned checks and ACH payments. 

Report claims immediately on line at beaconmutual.com or call 1-888-886-4450. 

Policy Number Adjustments Minimum Due 

0000025787 $47,161.20 $47,161.20 

Thank you for your business! 
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DIV 3-11. Refer to page 19, line 11. Does NBC have a complete operating budget for FY 
2026?   

a. If so, please provide it. 

b. Has NBC requested any expenses in its Rebuttal filing that are inconsistent 
with the corresponding amounts in NBC’s FY 2026 operating budget?  If so, 
please identify and explain such differences in total and on an account-by-
account basis. 

Response: 
 
a. Yes. 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT  FY 2026 

Budget  
PERSONNEL 

52100  UNION REGULAR   $       7,171,050  
52150  UNION OVERTIME                751,522  
52300  NON-UNION REGULAR          16,540,878  
52350  NON-UNION OVERTIME                304,368  
52400  NON-UNION LIMITED                  95,400  
52800  UNION PENSION            2,216,571  
52801  UNION DC                  71,709  
52810  FICA            1,902,036  
52820  UNEMPLOYMENT                 100,000  
52920  NON-UNION PENSION                877,033  
52921  NON-UNION DC                847,033  
52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH                233,058  
52950  HEALTH INSURANCE            5,171,512  
52970  DENTAL INSURANCE                343,555  
52980  VISION INSURANCE                  55,135  
52990  LTD INSURANCE                  74,434  

   TOTAL PERSONNEL   $    36,755,294  
59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT          (2,140,926) 
59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT          (1,177,509) 

  NET PERSONNEL SERVICES  $    33,436,859  
OPERATING  SUPPLIES/EXPENSES 

52610  MEDICAL SVCS.   $             16,000  
53210  POSTAGE                439,042  
53240  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS                111,470  
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53250  FREIGHT                  39,150  
53310  PRINTING & BINDING                175,214  
53320  ADVERTISING                  12,700  
53330  RENTAL- EQUIPMENT                  44,000  
53340  RENTAL- CLOTHING                  42,200  
53350  RENTAL-OUTSIDE  PROPERTY                  18,000  
53360  MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                  10,000  
53370  PUBLIC OUTREACH ED.                  60,000  
53410  LOCAL TRAVEL                    7,000  
53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL                135,000  
53470  BLDG. & GRND. MAINT.                392,297  
53480  BIOSOLID DISPOSAL            7,168,434  
53490  SCREENING & GRIT DISPOSAL                460,696  
53510  VEHICLE FUEL & MAINTENANCE                264,300  
53610  REPAIRS BUILDING & STRUCTURE                565,900  
53612  ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR                538,000  
53615  REPAIRS PROCESS EQUIPMENT                725,000  
53620  REPAIR-HIGHWAY & WALKS                  35,000  
53630  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS                954,554  
53635  MAINT. CONTRACTS-OFFICE EQUIP.                271,346  
53640  SERVICE AGREEMENTS                105,286  
53645  SOFTWARE  SUBSCRIPTIONS                273,094  
53646  COMP. HARDWARE, SOFTWARE & NET. MAINT.            1,143,058  
53650  HIGHWAY & LANDSCAPE                  20,000  
53660  INSURANCE            1,603,291  
53680  WORK. COMP. INSURANCE                706,678  
54000  TELEPHONE                 377,200  
54020  DIESEL FOR EQUIPMENT                  45,000  
54060  NATURAL GAS            1,370,301  
54090  ELECTRICITY            6,135,297  
54091  NBC NET METERING CREDIT          (1,569,171) 
54092  FP TURBINES                415,398  
54093  COVENTRY WIND                478,724  
54095  GREEN PPA            2,265,203  
54096  GREEN PPA NET METERING CREDITS          (3,020,271) 
54097  BIOGAS                152,800  
54110  WATER                158,700  
54200  CLOTHING                   70,450  
54332  CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE            1,389,493  
54333  CARBON FEED                  73,446  
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54335  POLYMER                139,324  
54336  SODIUM HYDROXIDE                  19,531  
54337  SODIUM BISULFITE                540,091  
54338  SODA ASH                  60,925  
54339  UV DISINFECTION                 180,790  
54340  LAB SUPPLIES                421,700  
54345  LAB CHEMICALS & GASES                276,000  
54370  SUPPLIES BUILDING & MAINT.                571,580  
54410  EDUCATIONAL SUPP. & EXP.                123,250  
54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES                  97,100  
54430  OTHER OP. SUPPLIES & EXP.                  18,550  
54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT                  95,470  
54500  OFFICE EXPENSE                164,020  

TOTAL OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSE  $    27,387,611  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

52600  REGULATORY EXPENSE   $          643,900  
52630  EDUCATIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  46,000  
52650  SECURITY SERVICES                  34,500  
52660  LEGAL SERVICES                269,000  
52670  MGMT/AUDIT SERVICES                422,800  
52680  TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES                  15,400  
52690  OTHER SERVICES            1,090,980  

  TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  $       2,522,580  
LEASE/SUBSCRIPTIONS EXPENSE 

55000  LEASES PAID   $          106,120  
56000  SUBSCRIPTIONS PAID                505,686  
57950  INTEREST EXPENSE - LEASES                    7,285  
57960  INTEREST EXPENSE - SUBSCRIPTIONS                    6,616  

TOTAL LEASE/SUBSCRIPTIONS EXPENSE  $          625,707  
      

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE  $    63,972,757  
DEBT SERVICE 

57903  INTEREST EXPENSE-2015 SERIES A   $          128,600  
57905  INTEREST EXPENSE-2013 SERIES C                           -    
57907  INTEREST EXPENSE-2008 SERIES A            1,043,057  
57912  INTEREST EXPENSE SRF          14,430,640  
57917  INTEREST EXPENSE-2020 SERIES A            4,257,200  
57918  REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES                           -    
57920  PRINCIPAL PAID          30,201,787  

  TOTAL DEBT SERVICE  $    50,061,284  
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TRANSFERS 
77777 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE FUND  $       2,509,520  
88888 TRANSFER TO PROJECT FUND         13,841,668  

TOTAL TRANSFERS  $    16,351,188  
      

TOTAL EXPENSE AND TRANSFERS  $  130,385,229  
 

b. See Attachment 3-11b for an account-level comparison of NBC’s budgeted operating 
expenses to those included in the Rebuttal filing. 
 
While NBC has adopted some revenue requirement values as reasonable for budgeting 
purposes, the budgeted level of operating expenses and those included in the revenue 
requirement differ in the methodology used to develop them as well as their ultimate 
purpose. 

Most of the Rebuttal revenue requirement is the same as that presented in NBC’s as 
filed schedules, which were developed based on FY 2024 expenses, FY 2025 budget 
expectations and then anticipated changes that would occur between FY 2025 and FY 
2026. The focus was on identifying changes in expense levels that would occur between 
the time of filing and the Rate Year that would be supportable for regulatory purposes. 
Non-recurring and other anticipated expense changes that were deemed to be 
unsupportable or immaterial for rate setting purposes were disregarded when the rate 
filing package was prepared.  Additionally, any expense changes unknown at the time of 
the filing are due to the budget being prepared after submission of the rate filing. 

 
The budget differs in that, in addition to being prepared closer to the Rate Year, NBC can 
include adjustments for anticipated changes that would not necessarily meet the 
standards required for rate making purposes. Anticipated changes in costs that do not 
meet the “known and measurable” standard, small changes in account-level expenses, 
and non-recurring maintenance items, such as repairs to the Field’s Point turbines, will 
be included in the budget while being excluded from the revenue requirement. 

 
NBC’s budget for Fiscal Year 2026 includes operating expenses of $63,972,757, while the 
Rebuttal revenue requirement operating expenses total $61,859,619. 

 
Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA  
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DIV 3-12. Refer to pages 20-21.  Identify and provide the documentation upon which NBC 
is relying for the subscription contract expense, noted on page 20, lines 25-26 
and page 21, lines 1-8. 

Response: See attachment DIV 3-12 Subscription Contracts. 

Contract Description Amount 
Gov Connection - Forever Cloud  Forever Cloud Unitrends Rapid Speed Recovery  $     128,642  
ADP Payroll and HR Management       116,000  
OnSolve  Critical Communications Subscription              7,400  

 Total  $     252,042 
 

Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA 

  











FY 2026 Operating Budget 
Contract Form 

New Contract: ____  Existing Contract Update: ____ 

Vendor Name: ______________________________________________________________________ 

NEW CONTRACT - Submit this form with a copy of the associated contract or quote. Once the final contract is 
received, forward to budget_inquiries@narrabay.com. 

EXISTING CONTRACT - Submit this form. Does Finance already have a copy of this contract? _____        
If yes, we do not need another copy of the contract. We will use the allocation number provided below to pair 
with the existing contract. 

Cost Center: __________________________________________________________ 

  Account: __________________________________________________________ 

Contract Amount: __________________________________________________________ 

Contract Start Date: __________________________________________________________ 

Contract End Date:  __________________________________________________________ 

Allocation Number: __________________________________________________________ 

Brief Description of Services: 

Submitted by: ______________________________________________________ Extension: ______ 

Div. 3-12 Attachment
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that on April 29, 2025 I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth on the 
attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk, 
by electronic mail and hand delivery.  
 

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution  Phone 
Narragansett Bay Commission 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI 02861 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  401-724-3600 
 

Karen L. Giebink, Director of A&F 
Narragansett Bay Commission 
One Service Road 
Providence, RI 02905 

Kgiebink@narrabay.com; 401-461-8848 
 gdegnan@narrabay.com; 

achabot@narrabay.com; 
MCook@narrabay.com; 

GDS Associates, Inc. 
Chuck Loy 
Nick Weaver 

chuck.loy@providentutilityadvisors.com;   
Nick.Weaver@gdsassociates.com;  

Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
Kyle Lynch, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 028888 
 

kyle.j.lynch@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-222-2424 
 Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov; 
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Steven.Parrillo@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Ralph Smith 
Larkin & Associates, PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48154 

rsmithla@aol.com; 734-522-3420 
 dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; 

 msdady@gmail.com; 
mcranston29@gmail.com;  

  

mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
mailto:Kgiebink@narrabay.com
mailto:gdegnan@narrabay.com
mailto:achabot@narrabay.com
mailto:MCook@narrabay.com
mailto:chuck.loy@providentutilityadvisors.com
mailto:Nick.Weaver@gdsassociates.com
mailto:kyle.j.lynch@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Steven.Parrillo@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:rsmithla@aol.com
mailto:dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com
mailto:msdady@gmail.com
mailto:mcranston29@gmail.com
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File an original & 9 copies w/ PUC: 
Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission 
Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

stephanie.delarosa@puc.ri.gov; Stephanie  
401-780-2107 
Herb Desimone, 
Esq. 
401-573-0518 

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
herbertdesimone@gmail.com; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  

 
 
 
 

       
 Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925  

  KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 

 
 
 

mailto:stephanie.delarosa@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov
mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
Joseph Keough
JKeough
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Note: In addition to the FY26 expense above, and after the kick off meeting with vendor and TAC, there might be additional alert type(s) added to the subscription in FY26 (including alerts on employee signage). The FY26 budget submission of $7,400 includes a placeholder for additional alert types.
	Submitted by: Anne Marie Higgins
	Extension: 700
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